PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3210162

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GEORGE E. GONZALEZ	01/08/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLUTETHER, LIMITED
Street Address:	C/O KING & ASSOCIATES
Internal Address:	7 VICTORIA STREET
City:	HAMILTON
State/Country:	BERMUDA
Postal Code:	HM 11

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14138479
PCT Number:	US2014072226

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)667-3633

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312 346 7500

Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

NATHAN P. SPORTEL **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 55 EAST MONROE STREET

Address Line 2: 37TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	57277-126257, 139060	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NATHAN P. SPORTEL	
SIGNATURE:	/nathan p. sportel/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2015	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 034878 FRAME: 0087

PATENT

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, George E. Gonzalez of 1709 Monza Road, McLean, VA 22101, (ASSIGNOR(S))

have invented certain new and useful improvements for a Personal Area Network Proxy Service for Video

on Demand Systems for which ASSIGNOR(S) has/have executed an application for Letters Patent in the

United States identifying ASSIGNOR(S) as the only inventor(s) thereof, said application being assigned

Serial No. 14/138,479 by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and identified as Thompson Coburn LLP.

Docket 57277-126257); and

WHEREAS. BluTether, Limited, an exempted company organized and existing under the laws of

Bermuda having its registered address at c/o King & Associates, 7 Victoria Street, Hamilton, HM 11,

Bermuda, (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention

and improvements as disclosed in said application, in and to said application, and in and to the patent to

be obtained thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of all of

which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby assign(s) and transfer(s) unto said ASSIGNEE,

its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements as

the same are disclosed in said application which was executed by ASSIGNOR(S) herewith preparatory to

filing for Letters Patent, in and to said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and

applications filed therefor, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations,

continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and extensions to be obtained therefor in the United

States and all foreign countries, including all priority rights and all rights to claim priority; and

ASSIGNOR(S) further agree(s) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining

of any and all such Letters Patent as ASSIGNEE may desire to apply for, but at the expense of said

ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner of Patents or other proper official is hereby authorized and requested to issue

said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in accordance with this ASSIGNMENT.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said application(s) to

insert in this ASSIGNMENT the serial number, filing date, and date of execution of said application(s).

6089780.1

PATENT

REEL: 034878 FRAME: 0088

For said considerations, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agree(s), upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to execute any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in any derivation proceeding, interference, or third party challenge, to cooperate to the best of the ability of ASSIGNOR(S) in the matters of preparing and executing any petition, affidavit, or other document relating thereto and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. ASSIGNOR(S) agree(s) to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign country and vest in said ASSIGNEE all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR(S) if this ASSIGNMENT had not been made.

And for said consideration, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby assign(s) to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and agrees to execute, at the request of ASSIGNEE, all documents in connection with any application for foreign Letters Patent therefor.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNOR(S):

	ereunto set my hand the 8 day of
January, 2014 15	
	George E. Godzalez
STATE OF	George E. Gotizalez
COUNTY OF	\$ \$
On this day of January County of January George E. Gonzalez, to me known to be the peassignment and acknowledged that he/she executed	2014 before me, a Notary Public, within and for the personally appeared prize described in and who executed the foregoing disame as his/her free act and deed.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereun written.	to set my hand and seal the date and year last above
My Commission Expires: 1/3//285	Notary Public ANDREW R GIORDANO NOTARY PUBLIC 7539523
6089780.1	COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 31, 2017

PATENT REEL: 034878 FRAME: 0089

RECORDED: 02/03/2015